1 IL 9017, SL 9017 / 20.01.05 e
Power Electronics / Installation technique
• Increases life of 1-phase squirrel motors and mechanical drives
• Devices available in 2 enclosure version:
IL 9017: depth 61 mm with terminals at the bottom for
installations systems and industrial distribution systems
according to DIN 43 880
SL 9017: depth 100 mm with terminals at the top for

Nominal voltage
Type
Ordering exampleNotes
The motor load must always be connected as continuous operation of the
softstart with no load may cause overheating of the motor and softstart.
It is recommended that the softstart is protected by superfast semicondutor
fuses rated as per the current rating of the softstart or motor. However,
standard line and motor protection is acceptable, but for high starting
frequencies motor winding temperature monitoring is recommended.
L1
K1
L1 N
N
T1 T2
IL9017
SL9017
Q1
F1
S1
S2 K1
Q1
K1
M6687_b
I> I> I>
M
1~
Safety instruction
- Never clear a fault when the device is switched on
- The user must ensure that the device and the necessary components
are mounted and connected according to the locally applicable
regulations and technical standards.
- Adjustments may only be carried out by qualified specialist staff  and
the applicable safety rules must be observed.
Setup procedure
1. Set potentiometer "Man" to minimum (fully anti-clockwise)
Set potentiometer "tan" to maximum (fully clockwise)
2. Start the motor and turn potentiometer "Man" up until the motor starts
to turn without excessive humming. Stop the motor and restart.
3. Adjust potentiometer "tan" to give the desired ramp time.
Stop and restart the motor, readjusting the potentiometers until the
desired starting characteristics are achieved.
- Attention: If the ramp-up time is adjusted to short, the internal bridging
contact closes before the motor is on full speed.
This may damage the bridging contactor or bridging relay.
Installation
These units must be mounted on a vertical mounting area with the
connections in a vertical plane, i.e. top to bottom. Ensure that no external
heat source is placed below the unit and a 40 mm air gap is maintained
above and below. Other devices may be directly mounted either side of
the unit.
IL 9017   AC 230 V   1,5 kW
Article number: 0049323
SL 9017  AC 230 V  1,5 kW
Article number: 0050603
• Nominal voltage UN: AC 230 V
• For motors up to 1,5 kW
• Width: 35 mm
Standard type
E. DOLD & SÖHNE KG • D-78114 Furtwangen
e-mail: dold-relays@dold.com • internet: http://www.dold.com
• PO Box 1251 • Telephone (+49) 77 23 / 654-0 • Telefax (+49) 77 23 / 654-356